PLANNING AND ZONING
Cerro Gordo County Courthouse

220 N Washington Ave Mason City, 1A 50401-3254 (641) 421-3075
Tom Meyer, Zoning Administrator FAX (641) 421-3088
Michelle Rush, Assistant Zoning Administrator plz@cerrogordo.gov

CERRO GORDO COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
SPECIAL EXCEPTION STAFF REPORT

Summary of Request

Public Hearing Date: October 28, 2025

Applicant: Owner:
John & Cyndi Pederson Same
15066 Hill St

Clear Lake, IA 50428
Case No.: 25-10

Property Address: 15066 Hill St, Clear Lake, I1A 50428

Brief Legal Description: Lot 11, except the nwly 68’, Blk 8, Oakwood Park, Clear Lake Township

Zoning: R-3 Single Family Residential District

Background
The applicants placed a 10’x16’ shed and 8'x12’ pergola on the property without receiving a

zoning permit. A violation letter was mailed to the applicants on September 26, 2004. The
shed is 5’-6” from the westerly side lot line. A 6’ side yard setback is required. The 8'x12’
pergolais 6’-7” from the dwelling. A 10’ separation distance is required.

Special Exception Request
1. Request a 5’-6” west side yard setback for the shed — requirement is 6
2. Request a 6’-7” separation distance for the pergola — requirement is 10’

Findings of Fact

1. John & Cyndi Pederson are the owners of the subject property.

The property is zoned R-3 Single Family Residential.

3. The applicants placed the 10’x16’ shed and 8'x12’ pergola on the property without a
zoning permit.
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4. The 10’x16’ shed is 5’-6” from the westerly side lot line; a 6’ side yard setback is
required.

5. The 8'x12’ pergola is 6’-7” from the dwelling; a 10’ separation distance is required
between detached accessory structures.

6. The application was filed on September 17, 2025.

| ANALYSIS

The Board of Adjustment is provided the power to grant special exceptions under Section
24.4(A)(2) of the Zoning Ordinance. The Board may grant special exceptions to bulk standards
of the ordinance if, in its judgement, the standards established in Section 24.4(A)(2)(a) are met.
In its review, the Board may attach certain conditions to any special exception granted in order
to observe the spirit of the Zoning Ordinance and Comprehensive Plan and mitigate any
potential impacts that may directly result from the requested special exception.

Discussion of Standards of Review
1. Strict compliance with the standards governing setback, frontage, height, or other
bulk provisions of this ordinance would result in a practical difficulty upon the owner
of such property and only where such exception does not exceed 50 percent of the
particular limitation or number in question.

The shed is 5’-6” from the side lot line and the pergola is 6’-7” from the dwelling which does not
exceed 50 percent of the required 6’side yard setback or 10’ separation distance. The standard
appears to be met.

2. The exception relates entirely to a permitted use (principal, special, or accessory)
classified by applicable district requlations, or to a permitted sign or off-street parking
or loading areas accessory to such a permitted use.

Accessory structures are a permitted use in the R-3 District. The standard appears to be met.

3. The practical difficulty is due to circumstances specific to the property and prohibits
the use of the subject property in a manner reasonably similar to that of other
property in the same district.

The property already contains a 24’x30’ garage that was constructed in 2004. The desire for a
property owner to place multiple structures on a residential lot does not appear to be a
practical difficulty. The standard does not appear to be met.

4. A grant of the special exception applied for, or a lesser relaxation of the restriction
than applied for, is reasonably necessary due to practical difficulties related to the
land in question and would do substantial justice to an applicant as well as to other
property owners in the locality.

As stated above, the land in question does not have an apparent practical difficulty. The
standard does not appear to be met.



5. Such practical difficulties cannot be overcome by any feasible alternative means other
than an exception.

The applicant placed the 10’x16’ shed and 8'x12’ pergola on the property without a zoning
permit. The desire of a property owner for structures specific to their preference does not
necessarily equate to no other feasible alternatives. The standard does not appear to be met.

6. Relief can be granted in a manner that will not alter the essential character of the
locality.

The shed and pergola will not alter the character of the neighborhood. The structures are
located behind the dwelling. The standard appears to be met.

Discussion of Potential Impacts to Immediate Area

The structures are located behind the dwelling and on the west side of the garage. The
neighboring dwelling to the east blocks the view of the structures from Lakeview Drive. The
neighboring dwelling to the west blocks the view of the pergola from Southshore Drive. The
applicants have provided letters of support from the surrounding property owners. There will
be no significant impacts to the immediate area.

Staff Conclusions and Recommendation

Cerro Gordo County Article 24.4(A)(2)(a) of the zoning code states “...the Board of Adjustment
shall only grant such exception if all the following criteria are met:” The staff analysis of the six
criteria have three of the six being met. Multiple definitions of “practical difficulty” appear to
have in common some unique aspect of the land in question. Staff recommends the Board of
Adjustment consider the request by reviewing the criteria and upon hearing public input as
related to the six criteria set out above from the Code.

| BOARD DECISION

The Board of Adjustment may consider the following alternatives:

Alternatives
1. Grant the requested special exceptions subject to any conditions as deemed necessary
by the Board.
2. Grant relief less or different from the requested special exception by modifying the
requested special exception.
3. Deny the requested special exception.

The following motions are provided for the Board’s consideration:

Provided motion of approval:
e | move to adopt the staff report as the Board’s findings and to approve the special
exceptions as requested by John & Cyndi Pederson, subject to the following conditions:
1. All construction shall comply with Site Plan submitted on October 15, 2024.




2. No construction shall begin until a Zoning Permit has been issued by the Planning
and Zoning Office.

Provided Alternate Action:
e | move to adopt the staff report as the Board’s findings and to approve a special
exception with the following changes (list changes).
1. No construction shall begin until a Zoning Permit has been issued by the Planning
and Zoning Office.

Provided motion of denial:
e | move to adopt the staff report as the Board’s findings and to deny the special
exceptions as requested by John & Cyndi Pederson for the following reasons:
The applicant does not meet the criteria listed in the Cerro Gordo County Zoning Code.
(Mention any additional reasons)

| EXHIBITS |
e Exhibit 1: Figures 1-3 photos
e Exhibit 2: Special Exception Application dated September 17, 2025
e Exhibit 3: Site Plan
e Exhibit 4: Letters of Support
e Exhibit 5: Parcel Highlight
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Front of property from Hill St
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Figure 2
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Pergola 6’-7” from th

Figure 3
Shed 5’-6” from westerly side lot line
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SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPEAL
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Special Exception Appeal

John & Cyndi Pederson
15066 Hill St
Clear Lake, lowa. 50428

We bought this property in August of 2020 and this is the first time we have owned property in
the county. We made some improvements to the outside of our property to make the house
more appealing and to provide much needed space for our family needs.

Hill St. is a very short street off of South Shore Dr. in Clear Lake. The lots are an unusual shape
meaning they go back and then angle back towards the lake (north). We purchased a shed and
after it was placed, we determined that it might be 4” short of the required 6’ set back on the
south west side. We were not positive where the lot line actually was.

In an attempt to make our back yard more appealing for entertaining we installed a simple
pergola that | bought at Sam’s Club and put it up myself. It is firmly anchored into the cement
and was put up to create a patio area behind our house. The pergola is not attached to the
house as we wanted it separate from the house. We left an open space to be used as a walkway
from the driveway to the back door. We left a space approx. 6’ 7” between the house and the
pergola for the walkway which gives us more room for the patio furniture arrangement.
Otherwise, the patio furniture would need to be positioned right next to the house which
seemed congested and limiting air flow through our backyard.

We apologize that we were negligent about the need to acquire a permit for these backyard
improvements. Neither structure is permanent, the shed was built off-site and the pergola is
simply an open structure. | observed many other properties in my neighborhood where
structures were built right on lot lines and next to each other.

We would like to ask for a special exception for these two items as we are within inches and
given the unusual lot configuration, | did what | thought was right for the space.
Thank you in advance for your consideration.






He had to drive to Cincinnati

I want 100% support you
keeping the pergola and
shed as | believe it adds
value to the neighborhood
property because it's very
well maintained and
constructed

You've done a lot to your
property to add value to the

neighborhood with
renovations




Cerro Gordo Planning & Zoning
Mason City, lowa

November 12, 2024

Tom Meyer
Michelle Rush

Subject: Support for neighborhood improvement projects

I'am a neighbor of John and Cyndi Pederson who own a vacation home at 15066 Hill St in Clear
Lake, lowa. |

It is my understanding that they have been denied the ability to keep the pergo
put in their backyard by the Cerro Gordo County Planning and Zoning committ
to state that these two items have improved the aesthetics of the yard s
intimate gathering space in the back yard of their property. s g"

John and Cyndi are great neighbors and we have no issues
property. We hope there is a way to give them a variar
yard enhancing improvements in their yard."

money and sweat equity in fixing up this pre

Darin Bills
15067 Hill St
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Cerro Gordo Planning & Zoning
Mason City, lowa

November 12, 2024

Tom Meyer
Michelle Rush

Subject: Support for neighborhood improvement projects

I am a neighbor of John and Cyndi Pederson who own a vacation home at 15066 Hill St in Clear
Lake, lowa.

Itis my understanding that they have been denied the ability to keep the pergola and shed they
put in their backyard by the Cerro Gordo County Planning and Zoning committee. We would like
to state that these two items have improved the aesthetics of the yard space by providing an

intimate gathering space in the back yard of their property.

John and Cyndi are great neighbors and we have no issues with what they have done to their
property. We hope there is a way to give them a variance to allow them a way to keepﬂiese
yard enhancing improvements in their yard. They are great neighbors qnﬂ hqwg invested a lo
money and sweat equity in fixing up this property since movmg h@r;‘;_ o ;

Robert Catus
5427 Lakevnew




Cerro Gordo Planning & Zoning
Mason City, lowa

November 12, 2024

Tom Meyer
Michelle Rush

Subject: Support for neighborhood improvement projects

:- all(n a neighbor of John and Cyndi Pederson who own a vacation home at 15066 Hill St in Clear
ake, lowa.

It is my understanding that they have been denied the ability to keep the pergola and shed they
put in their backyard by the Cerro Gordo County Planning and Zoning committee. We would like
to state that these two items have improved the aesthetics of the yard space by providing an
intimate gathering space in the back yard of their property.

John and Cyndi are great neighbors and we have no issues with what they have done to their
property. We hope there is a way to give them a variance to allow them a way to kqep mgse
yard enhancing improvements in their yard. They are great neighbors md h;vn I eda

money and sweat equity in fixing up this property since moving h&rg, e

Kathy Stachon
15068 Hill St
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Cerro Gordo Planni

Ng & Zoni
Mason City, lowa i

November 12, 2024

Tom Mevyer
Michelle Rush

Subject: Support for neighborhood improvement projects

lL:IT a' neighbor of John and Cyndi Pederson who own a vacation home at 15066 Hill St in Clear
e, lowa.

Itis my understanding that they have been denied the ability to keep the pergola and shed they
putin their backyard by the Cerro Gordo County Planning and Zoning committee. | would like to
state that these two items have improved the aesthetics of the yard space by providing an
intimate gathering space in the back yard of their property.

John and Cyndi are great neighbors and | have no issues with what they have done to their
property. We hope there is a way to give them a variance to allow them a way to keep these
yard enhancing improvements in their yard. R ' e

My home was built by my parents so | am grateful to purchase it and m
childhood home. | have seen numerous changes and ownershi

It is refreshing to have neighbors like John and W A
and sweat equity into fixing up this property siowé «
embrace to increase property values in the im

| would also be willing to give them an ea: '
need to accommodate the measuremntf

Sheryl Wreghitt
15062 Hill St
/
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